MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 272.

Снар. 272.

Resolve in favor of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Resolved. That the sum of two thousand dollars for the purchase College of agriof apparatus, two thousand dollars for improvements on farm and of. college grounds, four thousand dollars for instruction, two thousand dollars to finish the new barn and cover water, one hundred dollars for expenses of library, five hundred dollars for furniture for students, fourteen hundred dollars to purchase thorough-bred stock, and five hundred dollars for repairs of cistern and for purchase of chemical apparatus, be and hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 273.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the town of Brooks.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish to Town of Brooks, the town of Brooks the following books: all the Maine reports from volume one to fifty-three inclusive, except volumes four, seven, twenty-eight, thirty-two, thirty-five, thirty-six, forty-five, forty-six, forty-seven, forty-eight and fifty-two; also the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, and the acts and resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, and eighteen hundred and seventy-three, so far as the same or any part thereof can be so furnished without injury to the state.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 274.

Resolves providing for the payment of bounties on wild animals.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to pay twenty Bonnty on anihundred and ninety dollars from any moneys in the treasury not of. otherwise appropriated, in settlement of claims for state bounty for the destruction of wild animals, as follows: county of Aroostook: Grand Isle, fifty-five dollars; Amity, five dollars; Westfield plantation, ten dollars; Presque Isle, ten dollars; Houlton, fifteen dollars; Island Falls, ten dollars; Fort Fairfield, five dollars; Smyrna, ten dollars; Sherman, fifteen dollars; Masardis, ten dollars; Bancroft plantation, fifteen dollars; Weston, five dollars;

CHAP. 274. Glenwood, five dollars; Van Buren, ten dollars; Bridgewater, five dollars; Hodgdon, fifteen dollars; Fort Kent, five dollars. County of Franklin: Eustis, ten dollars; Rangely, ten dollars; Kingfield, County of Hancock: Ellsworth, fifteen dollars; fifteen dollars. Aurora, forty dollars; Eastbrook, ten dollars. County of Oxford: Hebron, five dollars; Stow, fifteen dollars; Upton, twenty dollars; Andover, ten dollars; Newry, sixty dollars; Monson, five dollars; Bethel, ten dollars. County of Piscataquis: Greenville, eighty dollars; Saint Albans, five dollars; Orneville, five dollars; Brownville, fifty dollars; Abbot, fifteen dollars; Milo, ten dollars; Medford, fifty dollars; Barnard, five dollars; Monson, thirty dollars; Foxcroft, five dollars. County of Penobscot: Lagrange, five dollars; Carroll, twenty-five dollars; Alton, ten dollars; Springfield, fifty-five dollars; Howland, twenty dollars; Lincoln, fifteen dollars; Clifton, ten dollars; Bradford, five dollars; Charleston, five dollars; Wellington, fifteeu dollars; Patten, one hundred and eightyfive dollars; Medway plantation, twenty dollars; Lowell, eighty dollars; Greenfield, ten dollars; Brewer, five dollars; Greenbush, fifteen dollars; Mattawamkeag, fifteen dollars; Oldtown, ten dollars; Passadumkeag, fifteen dollars. County of Somerset: Bingham, twenty-five dollars; Lexington, thirty dollars; West Forks, five dollars; Jackmantown, ten dollars; Highland plantation, ten dollars; Carratunk, ten dollars; Anson, five dollars. County of Washington: East Machias, five dollars; Steuben, ten dollars; number eighteen plantation, ten dollars; Cooper, ten dollars; Cherryfield, five dollars; Addison, five dollars; Columbia, fifteen dollars; Crawford, fifteen dollars; Northfield, five dollars; Danforth, fifteen dollars; Deblois, fifty-five dollars; Topsfield, fifteen dollars; Wesley, one hundred and seventy dollars; Calais, eightyfive dollars; Centerville, five dollars; Charlotte, five dollars; Whitney, fifteen dollars; Jonesboro', five dollars; Vanceboro', forty-five dollars; Wait, thirty dollars; Meddybemps, ten dollars; Princeton, one hundred and five dollars; Baileyville, five dollars; Edmonds, five dollars; Beddington, forty-five dollars, the year of eighteen hundred and seventy-one. County of Penobscot: Winn, twenty dollars, the year of eighteen hundred and seventy-two. County of Aroostook: Fort Fairfield, five dollars. County of Somerset: Lexington, five dollars. County of Penobscot: Lincoln, thirty dollars; Winn, five dollars. County of Washington: Baileyville, five dollars, the year of eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

· County of Hancock: Aurora, twenty dollars.

Approved March 3, 1874.